248 J. Med. Chem. 1989, 32, 248-252
Mitomycin C Analogues with a Substituted Hydrazine at Position 7. Synthesis,
Spectral Properties, and Biological Activity
Kailash N. Sawhney and Harold Kohn*
Department of Chemistry, University of Houston, Houston, Texas 77204-5641. Received May 24, 1988
A select number of mitomycin C derivatives with a substituted hydrazine group at position 7 were synthesized and
tested for antineoplastic activity by using an in vivo test with murine P388 leukemia. Several of the adducts displayed
activity comparable to that of mitomycin C. The X-ray-determined crystal structure of one of the derivatives (3f)

in i. The names that appear in the Experimental Section are
based on the correct Chemical Abstract nomenclature system
which employs the numbering system indicated in ii.
62.63,107.38,110.64,121.77,125.35,130.26,137.51,143.33,144.20,
149.97, 153.57, 159.60, 161.09, 165.66, 175.09 ppm.
Anal. Calcd for C21H22N6O6-0.7CHCl3: C, 48.44; H, 4.25; N,
15.62. Found: C, 48.59; H, 4.46; N, 15.41.
2-Thiophenecarboxylic Acid, [laS-(la<*,8/3,8aa,8ba)-[8-
[[(Aminocarbonyl)oxy]methyl]-l,la,2,8,8a,8b-hexahydro-4-
hydroxy-8a-methoxy-5-methyl-7-oxoazirino[2',3':3,4]-
pyrrolo[l,2-a]indoI-6(7H)-ylidene]hydrazide (3d). Using
mitomycin A and 2-thiophenecarboxylic acid hydrazide (81.5 mg,
0.573 mmol) gave 175 mg of a dark brown residue that was purified
by column chromatography (12% methanol-chloroform). The
unconsumed mitomycin A and 2-thiophenecarboxylic acid hy­
drazide that coeluted during the column chromatography were
further reacted for another 5 days in methanol (10 mL) and the
reaction mixture was purified to give additional product. The
desired compound was obtained as dark brown crystalline material
in an overall yield of 81% (106 mg): mp >200 °C; Rf 0.27 (15%
methanol-chloroform); IR (KBr) 1700, 1630, 1565, 1480, 1410,
1340,1325,1225,1100 cm"1; UV (MeOH) Xmaj 396 nm (c 24400);
XH NMR (CD3OD) 8 2.16 (s, 3 H), 2.88 (br s, 1 H), 3.03 (br s, 1
H), 3.25 (s, 3 H), 3.63 (br dd, J = 4.2,11.0 Hz, 2 H), 4.30 (br dd,
J = 10.5,11.0 Hz, 2 H), 4.77 (dd, J = 4.2,10.5 Hz, 1 H), 7.23 (dd,
J = 3.7, 5.1 Hz, 1 H), 7.89 (br d, J = 5.1 Hz, 1 H), 7.92 (d, J =
3.7 Hz, 1 H); 13C NMR (pyridine-d5) 11.69, 32.53, 37.26, 43.78,
49.62, 50.70, 62.16,106.91,110.60,121.34,128.03,132.71,133.64,
136.38,140.28,143.11,158.21, 159.88, 161.43,174.82 ppm; mass
spectrum, m/e (relative intensity) (negative CI) 477 (M + 18,11),
475 (M + 16, 100), 460 (M + 1, 15), 459 (M, 34), 414 (18), 400
(8), 286 (22).
Anal. Calcd for C20H21N5O6S-0.6CHCl3: C, 46.58; H, 4.09; N,
13.18. Found: C, 46.57; H, 4.35; N, 13.22.
Ethy 1 [ laS - (laa,8£,8aa,8ba) ]-8-[[ (Aminocarbonyl)oxy]-
methyl]-l,la,2,8,8a,8b-hexahydro-4-hydroxy-8a-methoxy-5-
methyl-7-oxoazirino[2',3':3,4]pyrrolo[l,2-a]indol-6(7ff)-yl-
idene]hydrazinecarboxylate (3e). Employing mitomycin A and
2 equiv of ethyl carbazate (59.5 mg, 0.573 mmol) gave 160 mg of
an orange brown solid, which after purification by trituration
yielded 76 mg (63%) of an orange crystalline solid: mp >200 °C;
fy0.52 (20% methanol-chloroform); IR (KBr) 1760,1720,1690,
1630, 1610,1560,1475, 1430, 1405,1375,1325, 1230, 1175 cm"1;
UV (MeOH) Xmal 376 nm (e 26300); *H NMR (CD3OD) 8 1.33 (t,
J = 7.0 Hz, 3 H), 2.08 (s, 3 H), 2.87 (d, J = 3.9 Hz, 1 H), 3.01 (d,
J = 3.9 Hz, 1 H), 3.23 (s, 3 H), 3.59 (br dd, J = 4.1, 10.7 Hz, 2
H), 4.30 (br q, J = 7.0 Hz, 4 H), 4.70 (dd, J = 4.1,10.5 Hz, 1 H);
13C NMR (pyridine-<4) 11.16,14.52, 32.50, 37.37, 43.89,49.56, 50.69,
62.05, 62.21,106.87,110.58,121.56,139.52,142.24, 154.54, 158.21,
159.85, 174.95 ppm.